

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HARRY SUGARMAN,]
] *Appellant,*]
]]
vs.]]
]]
JACK B. FORBRAGD, et al.,]
] *Appellee.*]

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal to Review Judgment of the
United States District Court for
the Northern District of California

GEORGE McKRAY and
SHELDON I. BALMAN
Fox Plaza, Suite 906
Market at Polk
San Francisco, Calif. 94102

Attorneys for Appellant.

JAN 11 1968

FILED

JAN 5 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and Regulations Involved	2
Questions Presented	2
Statement	3
Proceedings Below	3
Effect of the Decision Below	5
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	8
I. The FDA Import Determination Presently in Question is Reviewable	8
A. APA was Passed by Congress to Insure Adequate Court Remedy for Individuals	8
B. U. S. Supreme Court Has This Year Ruled that APA Review Provisions Apply to FDA Actions	9
C. The District Court Erred in Applying the Second Exception of APA 701(a) to the Present Case	11
1. Internal evidence from the FD&C Act indicates that the FDA lacks absolute discretion regarding import adjudication	11
2. Analysis of the Second Exception by recognized authorities supports applicability of judicial review in present case	15
3. Legislative history indicates that judicial review is available	18

II.	Fair Hearing Procedures Are Required In The Making Of Import Adjudications By The FDA	22
A.	Fair Hearings are Required by the Administrative Procedures Act	22
1.	The Act's legislative history supports this thesis	22
2.	Case law supports a liberal interpretation of the Adminis- trative Procedures Act	25
3.	The District Court erred in determining that an exception in § 554(a) precludes fair hearings in import adjudications	26
4.	The District Court erred in determining that the exemption in § 554(a)(3) precludes fair hearings in import adjudications	28
B.	Fair Hearings Are Required by the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetics Act	30
1.	An analysis of the Act's pertinent provisions in the light of the rules of statutory construction bears out this contention	30
2.	The District Court erred in determining that Food, Drug and Cosmetics Act provisions preclude fair hearings in import adjudications	33
(a)	It improperly emphasized a single phrase rather than interpreting the statute in its entirety	33

(b) It mistakenly ascribed Tea Inspection Act standards to the Food, Drug and Cosmetics Act	36
(c) It ignored specific wording which implies an assumption that fair hearings will be a part of the import adjudica- tion process	37
III. The District Court Erred in Granting A Summary Judgment to the Government	39
A. Its Decision was Contrary to the Intent and Provision of the APA	39
1. The District Court should have exercised the authority to review agency actions given it by the APA	40
2. Under the APA the District Court should have reviewed the issues of law involved	41
(a) FDA deprived petitioner of information to prepare for hearing	41
(b) FDA disregarded fact- finding procedures	44
3. In accordance with APA pro- visions which require decisions to be made on the record, the District Court should have granted a summary judgment to the petitioner rather than the government, since FDA's import determination was unsupported by substantial evidence	47

B. Even Without Consideration of APA
Provisions, Summary Judgment
Should Not Have Been Granted to
the Government Because There Were
Triable Issues of Fact

48

Conclusion

52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Laboratories vs. Gardner</i> , (1967) 387 U.S. 136	9,10,13,20,29,49
<i>Ambruster vs. Mellon</i> , (D.C. Cir. 1930) 41 F.2d 430	16,18,19,48
<i>Armstrong Paint and Varnish v. Nu-Enamel Corporation</i> (1938) 305 U.S. 315	32
<i>Brownell vs. Wo Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180, 185	9,21
<i>Buck v. Jewell-LaSalle Realty Co.</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 191	31
<i>Burgert v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , (C.A.8-1957) 240 F.2d 207	50
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> (1903) 192 U.S. 470	36
<i>Door v. Donaldson</i> , (1952) 195 F.2d 764	29
<i>Dulansky v. Iowa-Illinois Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , (C.A.8-1951) 191 F.2d 881	50
<i>Feitler v. United States</i> CA-3, 1929) 34 F.2d 30	31
<i>Ferry vs. Udall</i> , (1964) 336 F.2d 706, 711	15
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , (1949) 336 U.S. 681	49
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Papkin</i> (1932) 285 U.S. 204	34
<i>Green vs. McElroy</i> , (1958) 360 U.S. 474, 496-497	44
<i>Gregg Cartage & Storage Co. v. United States</i> , (1942) 316 U.S. 74	29
<i>Hellmich v. Hellman</i> , (1928) 276 U.S. 233	34
<i>Homan Mfg. Co. v. Long</i> , (C.A.7-1957) 242 F.2d 207	49
<i>International Mercantile Marine Co. v. Lowe</i> (1938) (CCA 2d) 93 F.2d 663; 304 U.S. 565	34
<i>Japanese Immigrant Case</i> , (1903) 189 U.S. 86, 191	25
<i>Kirby vs. Shaw</i> , (CA-9, 1966) 358 F.2d 446	44
<i>Larson vs. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , (1949) 337 U.S. 682	19

<i>Luria v. United States</i> , (1913) 231 U.S. 9	31
<i>Mercantile Trust Co. v. Road Dist.</i> , (1927) 275 U.S. 117	30,31
<i>Olin Industries vs. NLRB</i> (1947 DC) 72 F. Supp. 225	16
<i>Pan-Atlantic S.S. Corp. vs.</i> <i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , (1956) 353 U.S. 436	25
<i>Pennsylvania Co. v. United States</i> , (1915) 236 U.S. 351	34
<i>Piedmont & N. R. Co. v. Interstate</i> <i>Commerce Commission</i> , (1932) 286 U.S. 299	29
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting</i> <i>System Inc.</i> , (1962) 368 U.S. 462	49
<i>Ramsouer v. Midland Valley R. Co.</i> , (C.A. 8-1943) 193 F.2d 318	50
<i>Scarborough v. Atlantic Coast Line</i> <i>R. Co.</i> , (1949) (CA 4th Va.) 178 F.2d 253	32
<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , (1963) 372 U.S. 221	49
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , (1955) 348 U.S. 397, 405	44
<i>Snyder vs. Buck</i> , (1948 D.C. Dist.Col.) 75 F. Supp. 902, 85 App. D. C. 428	16
<i>Steward vs. Penny</i> , (1965) 238 F. Supp. 821, 827	46
<i>Stockton Port District vs. Federal</i> <i>Maritime</i> , (1966) 369 F.2d 380, 381	47
<i>Talbott v. Silver Bow County</i> , (1890) 139 U.S. 438	33
<i>Textile Mills Securities Corp. v.</i> <i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , (1941) 314 U.S. 326	34
<i>The James J. Hill</i> , (D. Md. 1946) 65 F. Supp. 265	16,18,19,48,51
<i>Toilet Goods Association, Inc.</i> <i>vs. Gardner</i> , (1967) 387 U.S. 158	9
<i>Trinler vs. Carusi</i> , (C.A. 3d, 1948) 166 F.2d 457	16
<i>230 Boxes of fish v. United States</i> , (C.A. 6 1948) 168 F.2d 361	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (Continued)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Alpers</i> , (1950) 338 U.S. 680	34
<i>United States v. American Trucking Associations</i> , (1940) 310 U.S. 534; 311 U.S. 724	32
<i>United States v. Bergh</i> , (1956) 352 U.S. 40	31
<i>United States v. City National Bank of Duluth</i> , (1939) 31 F. Supp. 530	32
<i>U. S. v. 88 cases, etc...Bireley's Orange Beverage</i> , (1946) 5 F.R.D. 503	34
<i>U. S. vs. 449 cases...Tomato Paste</i> , (C.C.A. 2d 1954) 212 F. 2d 567	41
<i>Washington Terminal Co. v. Boswell</i> , (1941) 124 F.2d 235, 319 U.S. 732	32
<i>Wilson v. Federal Communications Comm.</i> (1948 C.A.D.C.) 170 F.2d 793	33
<i>Wong Yang Sung vs. McGrath</i> , (1949) 339 U.S. 33	25,26,27,28

Statute

Administrative Procedure Act

§ 7	3
§ 10	2
§ 10(e)	40
§ 552	43
§ 552(d)	42
§ 554	26
§ 554(a)	26
§ 554(a)(3)	28
§ 554(b)	42
§ 554(d)	46
§ 556	26, 41
§ 556(d)	47, 48
§ 557	26
§ 557(c)(3)	42
§ 701(a)	11
§ 702	9
§ 704	9

<u>Statute</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Federal Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act</i>	
§ 304(d)	2
§ 304(d)(1)	12
§ 381	26
§ 402(a)(3)	4, 12
§ 701	2, 13, 14, 37
§ 701(c)	37, 38
§ 701(e)	38
§ 701(e)(1)	37
§ 701(e)(2)	37
§ 701(f)(6)	14
§ 701(g)	14, 37, 38
§ 801	2, 3, 12, 13, 16, 26, 27, 28 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 48
<i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i>	
Rule 56(c)	49
<i>Public Law 89-487</i>	43
<i>Regulations for the Enforcement of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act</i>	
§§ 1.318-1.320	2
§ 4.1(c)	2
21 <i>C.F.R.</i> §§ 1.318-1.320	2
21 <i>C.F.R.</i> § 4.1(c)	2, 42
20 <i>F.R.</i> 9539, 9554 (1955)	2
52 <i>Stat.</i> 1050, 1055 (1938)	2
60 <i>Stat.</i> 243 (1946)	2
5 <i>U.S.C.</i>	
§§ 701-706	2
§ 701(e)	2, 40
§§ 552-558	2
§ 556(e)	3
21 <i>U.S.C.</i>	
§ 334(d)	2
§ 371	2
§ 381	2, 3
28 <i>U.S.C.</i>	
§ 1291	2
§ 1361	2
§ 2107	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (Continued)

<u>Text</u>	<u>Page</u>
Berger, <i>Administrative Arbitrariness and Judicial Review</i> , 65 Col. L. Rev. 55 (1965)	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 4th Ed.	38
Cooper, " <i>Should Administrative Hearing Procedures Be Less Fair Than Criminal Trials</i> " (1967) 53 ABAJ 237	44
Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> 1965 Pocket Part Sections 28.16 pages 15-39	15,39
<i>Developments in the Law: The Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act</i> 67 Harvard L. Rev. 632 at 675	17
Dunn, <i>Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act: A Statement of Its Legislative Record</i> 1102 (1938)	19
<i>House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , House Report No. 1980, May 3, 1946	24
Jaffe, <i>Judicial Control of Administrative Action</i> 374-375 (1965)	17
Schwartz, <i>The Administrative Procedure Act in Operation</i> 29 New York L. Rev. 1173 at 1246-1247 (1954)	17
<i>S. Rept. No. 442</i> , 76th Cong., 1st Sess.	22
